Provo Ci&

SCHOOL DISTRIC

GENERAL FEES - Not Subject to Fee Waivers
CTE - Trip/Travel
International Student Full Year

Non-Utah Resident Student Fee

CTE - Lab Coat Deposit (refunded upon return)
District fees - Summer School (non-PCSD Student)
CPR Class

Optional Student Insurance

Drug Prevention Class

Summer Orchestra

Camp Big Springs - 5th grade

Elementary Field Trips

Elementary Events & Performances

School Choice

Drug Test

Transcripts

Truancy School

Title 1 Preschool Registration

Title 1 Preschool Tuition per month

Sunrise Special Ed Preschool (student with no IEP)
Sunrise Special Ed Preschool (title 1 qualified)

eSchool - Additional term credit

eSchool - non returned book fee

eSchool - AP lab fee

eSchool - Course drop fee

eSchool - Course extension fee

eSchool - Credit recovery surcharge
eSchool - Credit recovery 1 term

eSchool - Credit recovery 2 terms

eSchool - Electronic High School proctor fee
eSchool - Summer school

eSchool - Field trip

After School/Summer Programs @ Elementary Schools

Adult Ed - Credit Diploma

Adult Ed - GED Diploma (free first term)

ELL Program Tuition

ELL Program Book Fee

FEE AMOUNT
2016-2017

Per trip
$6,850.00

$6,750.00

$25.00

$57.50

$30.00

per provider

$25.00

$25.00

$120.00

cost per trip
cost per event

$5.00

$7.00

$5.00

$20.00

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$25.00
$20.00
$50.00
$15.00
$15.00
$30.00
$35.00
$60.00
$15.00
$40.00

per trip

varied

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00
$0.00

District Fee Schedule 2018-2019

FEE AMOUNT
2017-2018

Per trip
$6,850.00

$6,750.00
$25.00
$57.50
$30.00

per provider
$25.00
$25.00
$120.00
cost per trip
cost per event
$5.00

$7.00

$5.00
$20.00
$25.00
$10.00

$80.00

$80 - discounted per
Federal Poverty
Guidelines

$25.00
$20.00
$50.00
$15.00
$15.00
$30.00
$35.00
$60.00
$15.00
$40.00

per trip

Varies - not to exceed
$100 per semester

$25 1st term/$10

additional
$25 second term/$10

additional terms

$30/semester

$25/Book

FEE AMOUNT
2018-2019

Per Trip

$7,250.00

NOTE

$100 fee for 1-20
applications; partial
vear pro-rated.

$6,750.00 Partial year pro-rated

$25.00
$57.50
$30.00

per provider
$25.00
$25.00
$120.00
cost per trip
cost per event
$5.00

$7.00

$5.00
$20.00
$30.00
$20.00

$80.00

$80 - discounted per
Federal Poverty
Guidelines

$25.00
$20.00

N/A
$15.00
$15.00
$30.00
$35.00
$60.00
$15.00
$40.00

per trip

Varies - not to exceed
$100 per semester

$25 1st term/$10

additional
$25 second term/$10

additional terms
$30/semester

$25/Book

poverty guidelines
may change anually

Some programs are
subject to fee waiver,
inquire with school



GRAMA Request

Adult Breakfast

Student Breakfast

Adult Lunch

Student Lunch (elementary)

Student Lunch (secondary)

Camp Big Springs (subject to availability)

Driver's Ed.

EMPLOYEE FEES

Fingerprinting

Other

per copy/per HR per copy/per HR
$2.00 $2.00

$1.50 $1.50

$4.00 $4.00

$2.00 $2.00

$2.25 $2.25
$100.00 $100.00
$140.00 $140.00

FEE AMOUNT FEE AMOUNT
2016-2017 2017-2018
$42.00 $42.00

BOARD APPROVED April 17, 2018

per copy/per HR

$2.00
$1.50
$4.00
$2.00
$2.25
$120.00
$140.00

FEE AMOUNT
2019-2019

$55.00

$0.10/single side
page; $0.15/double
sided page; $22/hr.
for employee time;
prepayment for any
request over $50.00.

NOTE



Provo Cl\t? District Fine Schedule 2018-2019

SCHOOL DISTRICT

Library Books - Lost
Take-Home Reading Books - Lost

Technology (damage or loss)

Camera Equipment/Accessories (damage or loss)
Classroom Suppies/Equipment (damage or loss)
Clothing Bank - Pants (not returned)

Clothing Bank - Shirt (not returned)

Elevator Key - Lost

English Classroom Books (damage or loss)
Library Books - Damage

Library Books - Late Fees

Library Books - Lost

Musical Instrument Rental (damage or loss)

Pad Lock - Lost

Science Supplies (damage or loss)

Student ID Badge - Replacement

Student Planner - Replacement

Technology Equipment/Accessories (damage or loss)
Textbook - Damage

Textbook - Replacement

Vandalism

Athletic Equipment/Uniforms (Damage or Loss)

Athletic Trainer Supplies (Damage or Loss)
Boot (tow fine)

Calculators (damage or loss)

Classroom Supplies/Equipment (damage or loss)
Covey Book - Career Center

Elevator Key - Lost

English Classroom Books (damage or loss)
Library Audio Books - Late Fees

Library Books - Damage

Library Books - Late Fees

Library Books - Lost

Marching Band Uniform (damage or loss)
Musical Instrument Rental (damage or loss)

Parking Ticket

Photography Equipment (damage or loss)

Science Lab Probe Device/Sensor (damage or loss)
Tardy Make-Up

Technology Equipment/Accessories (damage or loss)
Textbook - Damage

Textbook - Replacement

Vandalism

Yearbook Equipment (damage or loss)

Lost ID (replacement)

Lost FOB (replacement)

Lost Key

Lost Parking Pass (replacement)

Technology (damage or loss)

District Fines are not subject to fee waivers.

ELEMENTARY SCHOOL

Cost of replacement, not to exceed $40

$5

Cost of repair or replacement, not to exceed $1,000

MIDDLE SCHOOL

Cost of repair or replacement, not to exceed $300

Cost of repair or replacement, not to exceed $50

$10

$5

$5

$1-$25
$1-$25
$.05 per day

Cost of replacement plus $3 fee, not to exceed $100
Cost of repair or replacement, not to exceed $1,000
$5

Cost of repair or replacement, not to exceed $25

$2

S4

Cost of repair or replacement, not to exceed $1,000
$2-$50

Cost of replacement, not to exceed $120

Cost of repair or replacement

HIGH SCHOOL

Cost of repair or replacement, not to exceed $500
$10 - $200

Up to $120

Cost of replacement, not to exceed $200

$1-$50

$10

$10

$1-$30

$.25 per day

$1-$25

$.05 per day

Cost of replacement plus $2 fee, not to exceed $100
$300

Cost of repair or replacement, not to exceed $1,000

S5 same day; $20 after two weeks

Cost of repair or replacement, not to exceed $2,000
$5-5220

$2-$5

Cost of repair or replacement, not to exceed $1,700
$2-$50

Cost of replacement, not to exceed $120

Cost of repair or replacement

Cost of repair or replacement, not to exceed $2,000

EMPLOYEES

$10
$10
Varies
$5
Cost

BOARD APPROVED APRIL 17, 2018



AT N High School Fee Schedule

(AN
A
Provo City 2018-2019

All fees listed are the maxiumum amounts charged per pupil for each activity, class or athletics participation. Actual costs are determined by
the local school and may vary; fee schedule below repr: ts the i allowable fees that may be charged. All monies spent for each
group or activity, including student contributions, fund raisers and donations, must be counted as part of the maximum cost per students for
each group or activity. These fees, with the exception of camps, do not include additional costs of any overnight travel. For activites and
athletics that require fees, tryouts must be concluded and the particpants selected before fees are assessed.

1. Basic Fee: $100 (Note: Some booster clubs may conduct optional fundraisers in addition to the fees listed below and in accordance with Policy 6110 Fundraising.)
School Fees include (but not limited to): instructional materials, textbooks, technology, locker, activity card, student planner

Note: Unless an approved foods class, school fees should not pay for food related items.

2. Course fee per semester costs

See Policy 3401 Wellness

Visual Arts (2D & 3D) - Art supplies: paint, canvas, paper, etc. $40
Science Lab Materials - Disection materials, chemicals, etc. $15
Career and Technical Education-CTE - FACs materials; shop glasses, safety materials, etc. $25
See line #134 (Shop/CTE Projects) Cost of item
Workbooks (as required by specific course) $25
Driver's Education - Classroom instruction, range & road, handbook $140
PE/Dance - Equipment, i.e., badminton birds, tennis balls, etc. $20
Distance Learning (Registration fee; does not include UVU tuition cost for courses ) $10
3. Instrument and Other School Equipment Rental Fees
Band/Orchestra Instruments - Instrument replacement & repair $100
Calculators - Replacement & repair $20
4. Student Travel
Per School Board Policy/Procedure
Field Trips Per cost
5. Extracurricular/Participation Fees
Athletics (except football) - Trainers, transportation & officials, team equipment $150
Football - Trainers, transportation, officials & helmet reconditioning, team equipment $175
Performing Arts - Adjudicators, judges & transportation $70

Student Athlete Physicals - Cost of doctor

Usually does not exceed $30

6. Additional Extracurricular Fees
Athletic Player Packet - Uniforms, personal equipment & apparel

New to the program $100

Returning to the program $50
Cheerleading Uniform $350
Debate - Judges & transportation $125
Mock Trial - Judges & transportation $40
Summer Camps - Varies by program $385
Choir Uniforms $100
Ballroom Team - Judges, transportation & costumes $150
Drill Team - Judges, transportation & costumes $350
Dance Company - Judges, transportation & costumes $180
Dance lll - Judges, transportation & costumes $180
Dance Summer Camp (optional - no fee waiver) $75
Color Guard - Judges, transportation, props & costumes $150
Marching Band/Colorgaurd Member Pack - shoes,gloves, uniform rental/cleaning) $98
Marching Band (Fall) - Judges & transportation $150
Marching Band (Summer) - Instruction $80
Winter Drum Line/Winter Guard . . $400

Uniforms, sheet music, shoes, drum heads; judges, tranportation, props & costumes
Student Government Retreat (optional per direction of advisor) $50
7. Club Dues
Student Clubs (This fee usually goes to national organization fees) $20

FEES/FINES BELOW DO NOT QUALIFY FOR WAIVERS - SEE DISTRICT FEE AND FINE SCHEDULES

8. Admissions
School Dance admission

Varies per event

Sports /Event admission

Established by UHSAA

School performances/recitals

Per published admission fees

9. Other

_Cap and Gown $36
Shop/CTE Projects (optional projects are not subject to fee waiver) Cost of item
Class Changes (non-essential) $10
Yearbook $65
Parking Pass $10
Senior All Night Party PTA-run event
Summer school (packet factory - includes 4 packets) $30.00
Summer school (per class) $15.00
Summer school Gradpoint (per .25 credit) $15.00
Homestudy Packet Registration $25.00
Homestudy Packet $15.00

*Pursuant to Utah Code 53A-11-102.6 and Utah Administrative Rule R277-494-3, students who attend a charter school or home school and participate
in extracurricular activities must pay a $75 fee in addition to all related participation fees.

Course, class and extracurricular fees were approved by Provo City Board of Education on April 17, 2018


http://provo.edu/policies/students-3000-series/3401-wellness/

Middle School Fee Schedule
2018-2019

NOTE: ALL CLASSES ARE NOT NECESSARILY OFFERED IN ALL SCHOOLS. Listed fees are "not to exceed" the amount listed. A school may choose to charge less.

PII‘(}

Fee waiver applications must be received prior to October 15 of the school year for which fees are d for i d or within 30 days of registration for newly enrolled students. If a

major financial change can be documented, fee waiver applications will be accepted any time before April 15 of the current school year.

See 6160 P1 School Fees and Fee Waivers

1. General Fee: $65: Instructional materials, locker use, school-wide technology, student planner, textbook rental (Note: Some booster clubs may conduct optional fundraisers in addition to the
fees listed below and in accordance with Policy 6110 Fundraising.)

2. Course Fees - Not all courses will require a fee. Detailed information about each class fee is included in each middle school's course description booklet.

Fine Arts Classes - Art supplies: paper, paints, canvas, brushes, clay, etc. $12
Foreign Language Classes and Dual Language Immersion - Online access to textbooks, classroom supplies $10
Technology Classes - Technology supplies, printing, maintenance $10
STEM/Entrepreneurship - Lab materials, computer program access, classroom supplies $15
Science Lab Materials: All Classes - Consumable supplies, chemicals, scales, workbook $10
CCA/FACS Classes - Groceries, kitchen supplies, emergency maintenance, sewing patterns, general supplies $15
Physical Education Class $5
Mock Trial $5
Music Classes - Copyright fees, sheet music, maintenance, entrance fees, supplies $12

3. Intrumental Rental Fees - if necessary

Band Instrument - Year Long $75
Orchestra- Year Long $75
Guitar- Semester $40
Percussion- Semester $40

4. Miscellaneous Fees

After School/Summer School per Class (some qualify for fee waiver) $20

Field Trips - Transportation, entrance fees, etc. Cost

5. Student Travel

Per School Board Policy/Procedure

FINES/FEES BELOW DO NOT QUALIFY FOR FEE WAIVERS
SEE DISTRICT FEE AND FINE SCHEDULES

6.Fines/Damages
Per School Board Policy
Lost/Replacement Classroom Materials

7. Optional Purchases - The following are not fees and are not subject to fee waivers, .

Yearbook $30
Class Change Fee S5
Optional School or Program Apparel Up to $30
PTA Dues $10
Entry to Evening Performances - Drama/Music $10
Lagoon Trip- 8th Grade Cost

* Pursuant to Utah Code 53A-11-102 and Utah Administrative Rule R277-494-3, students who attend a charter school, private school or home school and participate in extracurricular activities
must pay a $75.00 fee in addition to all related participation fees.

STUDENT FEES MAY BE PAID USING MYSCHOOLFEES.COM. CASH or CHECKS ARE WELCOME IN THE FINANCIAL OFFICE AT THE SCHOOL.

A fee will be added to all returned checks equal to the maximum allowed by law. The returned check and the associated service charge may be presented to your bank either electronically or in
the form of a paper draft.

Course, class and extracurricular fees were approved by Provo City Board of Education on April 17, 2018


http://provo.edu/policies/finances-and-operations-6000-series/6160-school-fees-and-fee-waivers/
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